

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/13/2018 4:19 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96430-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TED A. THOMAS and DEBRA A. THOMAS,

Petitioners,

v.

SPECIALIZED LOAN SERVICING, LLC, RTS PACIFIC, INC., a
Washington corporation (now in receivership); RMS MORTGAGE
ASSET TRUST 2012-1, U.S. BANK as Trustee; RMS RESIDENTIAL
PROPERTIES, LLC; RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE SOLUTION, LLC;
PRIME ASSET FUND, LLC,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
David J. Elkanich, WSBA No. 35956
Nellie Q. Barnard, WSBA No. 50587
2300 U.S. Bancorp Tower
111 SW Fifth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 243-2300

*Attorneys for Respondents Specialized Loan Servicing, LLC, RMS
Mortgage Asset Trust 2012-1, U.S. Bank as Trustee, RMS Residential
Properties, LLC, and Residential Mortgage Solution, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER-ISSUES FOR REVIEW	2
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	3
A. Standard for Review	3
B. The Court of Appeals Unpublished Opinion Applied Settled law to Undisputed Facts.....	4
C. The Thomases Have Not Identified any Conflict Between the Unpublished Opinion and Any Supreme Court or Other Court of Appeals Decision	6
V. ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS.....	6
VI. CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Specialized Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 76644-9-I, 2018 WL 3853877 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 13, 2018) (unpublished)	4, 5
Statutes	
RCW 4.84.330	6
RCW 61.24.005(2).....	5
Other Authorities	
RAP 18.1(a)	6, 7
RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 3, 4
